
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 at 4.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Alipoor
Choudhry
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Stubbs Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Firth
H Khan
Mir
Wood

K Green
Felstead

Knox

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Fauzia Raza Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to 
record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda must register to 
speak by emailing Mustansir Butt (mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk) by midday on 
Monday 15 November 2021.  
On the day of the meeting you are expected to wear a suitable face covering (unless you 
are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise 
accordingly.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals land decide how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME 2021-2022

The Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit 
Document “J” which provides an update on highlights from the 
Families First Programme and focuses on areas of progress, action in 
the next period and areas of concern and potential concern.

Recommended-

That the contents of the report and the progress being made be 
noted.

(Chad Thompson – 01274 432904) 

1 - 8

6.  CRISIS SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Director for Keeping Well (NHS Bradford) will submit Document 
“K” which provides a summary of local work undertaken to develop the 
crisis support model, outlines plans to implement the crisis protocol 
and the wider context in which crisis support fits within the plans and 
ambitions for children and young people’s mental health and emotional 
wellbeing. 

Recommended-

(1) That the progress of the crisis protocol work as part of the 
Act as One Children and Young People’s Wellbeing 
Programme be noted.

9 - 26



(2) That the plan and next steps to developing multi-
disciplinary models of care that support children and young 
people in crisis closer to home and, reduce the amount of 
time spent within the hospital setting be supported.

(3) That the development of a business case for the proposed 
joint commission of a local alternative to hospital for 
children and young people in crisis be supported.

(Kris Farnell/Joanne Tooby - (01274) 237587)

7.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “L”) includes the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for 2021-2022.

Recommended- 

(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme. 

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

27 - 40

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 17 November 2021

J
Subject:  

Families First Programme 2021-2022

Summary statement:

This report will provide an update on highlights from the Families First Programme 
and focus on areas of progress, action in the next period and areas of concern and 
potential concern.

Marium Haque
Strategic Director of Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children & Families

Report Contact:  Chad Thompson
Phone: (01274) 432904
E-mail: Irfan.alam@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY
 
1.1 This report will provide an update on highlights from the improvement journey of 

Supporting Families programme delivered locally in Bradford and to provide a 
performance update on the Families First (FF) Programme in 2021/22.

2. BACKGROUND

The criteria for the programme is that every family will have at least two of these six 
headline problems:


[...]
nt partnership 

at district partnership meetings 
 Potential loss of specialist provision e.g. emotional mental health – alternative 

learning opportunities – youth work interventions
 Loss of formal partnership arrangements with 4 VCS organisations
 Loss of income to small/medium sized organisations based with the District – ripple 

effect this will have into other work streams
 Loss of representation at Early Help Locality Hub Panels 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 Not applicable.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Page 5



Not applicable.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Not applicable.

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Not applicable.

7.5 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

The Ofsted judgement affects all wards.

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

Not applicable.

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

All improvements across Children’s Services will strengthen the Council’s ability to 
discharge its Corporate Parenting responsibilities. 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None; the Ofsted report and Notice of Improvement are in the public domain.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 None.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That this Committee notes the contents of this report and the progress being made. 

11. APPENDICES

11.1 N/a

Page 6



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director for Keeping Well (NHS Bradford) 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 17th November 2021

K
Subject:  

Crisis Support for Children and Young People 

Summary statement:

The purpose of this paper is to provide a summary of local work undertaken to develop the 
crisis support model, outline plans to implement the crisis protocol and the wider context in 
which crisis support fits within our plans and ambitions for children and young people’s 
mental health and emotional wellbeing.  This paper also highlights the challenges that exist 
to supporting children and young people in crisis, the needs of children and young people 
who present in crisis and the breadth of partnership work that is taking place to support 
children and young people to thrive and achieve their potential.  The paper concludes with 
the next steps for implementing the crisis protocol and wider system work to support children 
and young people in crisis.

Ali Jan Haider
Strategic Director for Keeping Well

Portfolio:  

Health and wellbeing 

Report Contact:  Kris Farnell & Joanne 
Tooby
Phone: (01274) 23 7587
E-mail: Kristian.Farnell@bradford.nhs.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Kristian.Farnell@bradford.nhs.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 The vision for the Act as One Children and Young People’s Wellbeing Programme is 
‘Brighter futures for children and young people to thrive and achieve their potential’.

1.2 To achieve our vision, the Children and Young People’s Wellbeing Leadership Team 
have agreed to a shared commitment to work as a whole system to promote, protect 
and improve children and young people’s mental wellbeing to enable them to thrive 
and lead full, happy, and healthy lives.

1.3 The priority work streams for the programme have been established following the 
findings and recommendations of the jointly commissioned system-wide review of 
children and young people’s mental health services in Bradford and Craven by the 
Centre for Mental Health, the Children’s Services Improvement Plan and the 
foundations of the existing local Future in Mind implementation plan and associated 
national guidance.

1.4 One of our agreed work streams is to strengthen our approach to preventing crisis 
for children and young people and ensure we have accessible, effective multi-
disciplinary crisis care pathways.  A crisis may be defined as a situation in which the 
child or young person presents a risk to themselves, a risk to others or when there is 
a need for immediate action or intervention.  

1.5 NHS Long Term Plan requirements, agreed by the Integrated Care System, set an 
emphasis on our place to ensure 24-hour access and planned crisis support for 
children and young people who live in Bradford and Craven.  There is also a 
commitment to support children and young people closer to home and reduce 
avoidable, and inappropriate, use of inpatient beds.  

1.6 Increases in the number and complexity of children and young people presenting to 
emergency services in psychological distress and in crisis in health settings is an 
issue that is reported nationally.  We are working in partnership to develop models of 
care to support children and young people locally, to reduce out of area placements, 
reduce time in hospital and bring the care and support they need to them in Bradford 
and Craven, the places where they live, learn, have family, friends and wider circles 
of support. 

1.7 The purpose of this paper is to provide a summary of local work undertaken to 
develop a children and young people’s crisis protocol, plans to implement the model 
and the wider context in which crisis support fits within our plans and ambitions for 
children and young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing.  This paper also 
highlights the challenges that exist to supporting children and young people in crisis, 
the needs of children and young people who present in crisis and the breadth of 
partnership work that is taking place to support our children and young people to 
thrive and achieve their potential. 

1.8 This paper represents our system approach to crisis support for children and young 
people, which is supported through the Act as One Children and Young People’s 
Wellbeing Programme.  Therefore, this paper does not focus on one organisation’s 
role in supporting children in crisis, but the system in its entirety
[...]
fe, and it hasn’t been possible to 
resolve the situation.  The approach provides multi-agency support to improve the 
capacity of the young person and family to self-manage until the point where they 
can engage in therapeutic interventions.

2.5.4 The One Trusted Referral Pathway will be the new way for children and young people 
to access mental health support in Bradford and Craven.  The pathway will be 
supported by a skilled and experienced multi-disciplinary team who will work 
alongside existing crisis pathways to support children and young people who are in 
crisis, ensure children and young people have access to the right support at the right 
time to prevent needs escalating wherever possible and to facilitate step down 
support for those following a crisis.

2.5.5 In summary, there is a clear commitment to acting as one to bring about the 
improvements required across children and young people’s mental health.  The crisis 
protocol work is an example of where a multi-disciplinary response was required to 
meet the needs of this group of children and young people in crisis who may present 
with risks to themselves or others.  We have made significant progress with this work 
and have addressed many challenges to how our organisations work together on a 
strategic and operational level, which has resulted in a more coordinated response 
to children, young people, their parents and carers.  

2.5.6 The crisis protocol aims to address issues raised through the system wide review 
and coproduction events with parents, carers, young people and professionals which 
called for better access and awareness of crisis care pathways, and more joined up 
responses across agencies.  In addition, the development of the protocol has 
provided the opportunity for shared learning across professional boundaries and 
mutual support for staff when working with children and young people in challenging 
or distressing situations.   The Children and Young People’s Wellbeing Prog
[...]
ON PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.8.1 Not applicable.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.9.1 Members are requested to review the information presented.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.10.1 There may be a need for partner agencies to share data however this would only be 
with the express permission of the individual affected in the full knowledge of why 
and what it would be used for.  GDPR principles relating to any individual’s data and 
rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be respected.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. Options

9.1 There are no options associated with this report. Its contents are for information only.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The committee are asked to note the progress of the crisis protocol work as part of 
the Act as One Children and Young People’s Wellbeing Programme.  

10.2 The committee are asked to support our plan and next steps to developing multi-
disciplinary models of care that support children and young people in crisis closer to 
home and reduce the amount of time spent within the hospital setting.

10.3 The committee are asked to support the development of a business case for the 
proposed joint commission of a local alternative to hospital for children and young 
people in crisis.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix I: Introduction to the THRIVE Framework
Appendix II: Purpose and Objectives of Risk Support
Appendix III:  Children and Young People’s Crisis Protocol

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None. 

Page 19



Appendix I
Introduction to THRIVE

The THRIVE Framework for system change (Wolpert et al., 2019) is an integrated, person 
centred and needs led approach to delivering mental health services for children, young 
people and their families that was developed by a collaboration of authors from the Anna 
Freud National Centre for Children and Families and the Tavistock and Portman NHS 
Foundation Trust.  It conceptualises need in five categories: Thriving, Getting Advice and 
Signposting,
[...]
building of relationships between local 
multi-agency teams

• Build a culture of providing advice and consultation on cases not currently directly 
receiving services

• Roll out training for professionals and leaders across the whole system in AMBIT 
approaches.

At system level
• Provide leadership for the risk support model at a strategic level across the ICS 

partners in health and local authorities
• Encourage and support local teams in taking brave decisions 
• Lead the implementation of AMBIT training and approaches across the system
• Identify and embed system-wide learning and continue to refine the risk support 

model.

Individual (Micro) how we manage individual cases better

Team (Meso) how we embed new approaches in local multi-agency 
working

System (Macro) how we change the culture at a system-wide level and across all 
partners

Page 22



Defining the cohort of young people appropriate for Risk Support

The risk support quadrant addresses the needs of children and young people who:
• Have emotional well-being needs and/or psychological distress
• and are currently unable/unwilling to benefit from evidence-based treatment
• and present with behaviours which, if not supported, are likely to result in harm to self 

or others and in some cases breakdown in living arrangements.

It is important to note that:
• Access to risk support is not dependent on where they are living e.g. family home, 

foster care, residential care  
• The scope includes children placed into and out of area1 
• Risk support is not only about managing young people in crisis, although some of the 

young people will present in crisis
• The above description of the cohort of young people should not be used as criteria to 

exclude anyone from seeking advice and support.  Advice and consultation should 
be widely offered to all professionals where they are working with children and young 
people who may benefit from risk support approaches, whichever quadrant they are 
in and wh
[...]
g responsibility

Placement/discharge destination and support package identified, arranged and agreed.  MDT meet again to plan 
discharge, including transport and invite new agency to join in a handover meeting to share formulation prior to 

transfer

Following discharge, a review meeting is held to learn any lessons and ensure staff reflection and support, 
facilitated by CAMHS Consultant Psychiatrist or CAMHS named Doctor for Safeguarding as appropriate

24 hrs
48 hrs

72 hrs
14 daysAll agenciesVCSCSCCAMHSAcute TrustKey for colour code:

Children & Young People’s Crisis Protocol

Page 24



1

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 17 
November 2021

L
Subject:  

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2021/22

Summary statement:

This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

Cllr Geoff Winnard
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

1.2 Also attached as appendix to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 2021/22.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 
“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1).

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.3 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.4 This Committee has agreed to undertake a programme of detailed scrutiny reviews, 
with the Committee already having started the Alternative School Provision Scrutiny 
Review.  The other scrutiny reviews include: 

 Looked after Children.
 Children’s Homes.
 Fostering.
 Children’s Mental Health.
 Recruitment and retention of Social Workers.
 SEND, (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities). 
 YOT, (Youth Offending Team).

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None. 

Page 28



6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1      None.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.5 TRADE UNION

None.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic.

7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

This will be a key area of work for the Committee.

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2021-22 

Page 29



work programme for the committee.

9.2 Members may wish to consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that it may wish to 
conduct.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members consider and comment on the areas of work included in the work 
programme.

10.2 That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they may wish to 
conduct.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix One – 2021-22 Work Programme for the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Appendix Two – Unscheduled Topics.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Council Constitution.
2020-21 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.

Page 30



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Childrens Services O&S Committee

Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574
Work Programme

Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments
Thursday, 29th July 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 30/06/21. Report deadline 15/07/21.

1) Ofsted inspection of LACS - Improvement Mark Douglas/Irfan 
Alam/Stuart Smith.

2) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the Mustansir Butt Also including Resolution Tracking.
work programme, in order to prioritise and 
manage the work.

Wednesday, 22nd September 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 01/09/21. Report deadline 09/09/21.

1) Ofsted inspection of LACS - Improvement. To also include Vital Signs, as Mark Douglas/Irfan Alam.
recommended by the Committee on 
Thursday 29 July 2021.

2) Workforce development aspect of the Children’s Mark Douglas/Irfan Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Services Improvement Programme. Alam/Claire Threpleton. Committee recommendation from 

Wednesday 11 March 2021.  Deferred 
from Children's Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee from Wednesday 7 
April 2021.

3) School organisation including, school expansion That a report be presented to the Marium Haque. Chidlren's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
programme, education capital fund
[...]
at an informal remote session be arranged with the Commissioner at a date to be 
arranged and for this Committee to discuss the remit of the wrok to be undertaken and 
any key finsings to date.

16

Informal session with Children's 
Services Commissioner.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 22 september 2021.

This Committee requests that an informal and remote session be arranged
with the Commissioner and members of this Committee at a date and time to
be decided, to discuss the remit of the work to be undertaken and any key
findings to date.

17

Page 3 of 3

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME 2021-2022
	6 CRISIS SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Appendix 1 to Document "L"
	Appendix 2 to Document "L"




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
17 November 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber, City 
Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Alipoor
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Stubbs

Voting Co-opted Member in attendance – Joyce Simpson.

Non-Voting Co-opted Members in attendance – Tom Bright and Dr Samina Karim.

Councillor  in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Choudhry and Councillor Sajawal.

50.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

Councillor Wood for Councillor Choudhry.

51.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration.

52.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

53.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

54.  FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME 2021-2022



2

The report provided Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
members, with highlights from the improvement journey of the Supporting 
Families Programme delivered locally in Bradford and to provide a performance 
update on the Families First, (FF), Programme in 2021-22.

Members of the committee were keen to understand what the issues and 
problems with the service were in 2021.

In response officers stated that this was due to the significant failings in terms of 
delivery as well as not being able to record outcomes.  As well as this, members 
also heard that the transformation programme, did not have adequate leadership.

Members wanted to know of the reporting to Central Government was a rigorous 
process.

Officers stated that it was a rigorous process and it was a system based on 
performance by results, as well being a national check process. 

Moreover, members also enquired as to whether this work should already be 
being undertaken within Children’s Services.

Officers agreed with this and also stated that there was some way to go yet and a 
stronger offer was required.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors were extremely 
concerned that there were a lot of actions that’s needed to be delivered to 
improve the service and that there were no completion dates or officers 
responsible for undertaking these tasks, against them.

Children’s Services Officers apologised for this and stated that they would discuss 
this with the Board and would then provide this to members, the next time they 
present to the Committee.

Resolved – 

1. This Committee welcomes the progress made in 2021-22 and requests 
that a progress update be provided to this Committee in 12 months’ time; 
to also focus on key outcomes delivered by the programme.

2. This Committee requests that officers explore more sustainable 
approaches to the continuation of the programme, if it were not to be 
funded beyond the currently known three-year period, 2022-25.

Action – Strategic Director, Children’s Services.

(Chad Thompson – 01274 432904)



3

55.  CRISIS SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Officers from Bradford NHS provided Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members, with an update of local work undertaken to develop the 
crisis support model, outline plans to implement the crisis protocol and the wider 
context in which crisis support fits within the plans and ambitions for children and 
young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing.  

The report also provided members with highlights and challenges that exist to 
supporting children and young people in crisis, the needs of children and young 
people who present in crisis and the breadth of partnership work that is taking 
place to support children and young people to thrive and achieve potential.  The 
report also included the next steps for implementing the crisis protocols and wider 
system work to support children and young people in crisis.

Members were keen to understand what the current positon was in the service.

In response, officers indicated that the vast majority of children came though the 
mental health teams, with few children requiring mental health care.  Members 
also heard that there were children coming into hospital with self harm and 
staying in hospital for much longer.  Moreover, no young person should stay more 
than four weeks in the acute section.

Furthermore, members wanted to know more about the role of partners in 
ensuring that the programme is delivered and where the risks are.

Officers explained that the risks are considered as a whole system and giving 
appropriate training and support for this.  As well as this, officers also informed 
members that partners brought resources, to assist in the delivery of the 
programme.

Members enquired that in the report they had been asked to support the Business 
Case, yet this had not been provided.

In response officers highlighted that the Business Case was aspirational and 
involvement of all key partners was required.

Members of the committee were concerned about the length of time it took to 
identifying a child for autism and then receiving a timely diagnosis.

Officers responded by indicating that they could provide members of the 
committee with assurances that in 2021/2022, there will be a significant piece of 
work about early diagnosis for autism and that there was a dedicated project 
manager looking inti this and considering if children are receiving the right support 
at the right time.  Furthermore, Officers stated that they would bring a report back 
on this matter, to the committee.

Resolved – 



4

(1) The Committee notes the progress of the Crisis Protocol work as part of 
the Act as One Children and Young People’s Wellbeing programme.

(2) The Committee requests that relevant Bradford Metropolitan District 
Councillor Officers have an early sight of the business case for proposed 
joint commission of a local alternative to hospital for children and young 
people in crisis.

(3) The Committee requests that a report illustrating the targeting of improved 
timeliness of autism assessments and diagnosis be brought before it by 
Autumn 2022.

Action – Strategic Director for Keeping Well (NHS)

(Ali Jan Haider – 01274 237587)

56.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the 2021-22 work programme. 

Members heard that the work programme ad agreed by the Committee formed 
the basis for the committees work during the year, but can be amended as issues 
arise during the year.

The members discussed and amended the work programme.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead provided members with an update in relation to 
the Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review and members agreed on the next 
steps.

Resolved – 

Members discussed and amended the 2021-22 work programme for the 
Committee.

Action – Overview and Scrutiny Lead.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair



5

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


